There are 1056 studies in total found by searching the databases 
after inclusion and exclusion criteria filtered by automation tools 
(n = 218); 194 were acquired from PubMed, 535 from Scopus, 
310 from Web of Science, and 17 from Cochrane library. One 
hundred ninety-eight (198) duplicates were removed using 
Mendeley and Excel, and screened manually for similar research 
paper titles. After duplicate removal, 858 studies were screened 
for the title and abstract relevancy, and 786 were excluded due 
to irrelevant to our study, as most of them did not exactly report